
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 LOK SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2344

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2025


MEGA FOOD PARK IN UTTAR PRADESH


†2344.  SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR:


Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Mega Food Parks established across various States, particularly in Uttar Pradesh, during the last six months, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether there is any proposal to adopt the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) model for operating these Mega Food Parks in some or all States, especially in Uttar Pradesh, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated, released and utilised for the establishment of Mega Food Parks during the last three years, State and year-wise particularly in Uttar

Pradesh?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): No Mega Food Park has been sanctioned during last six months in any state as the Mega Food Park scheme has already been discontinued by the Government with effect from 01.04.2021 with provision for committed liabilities for ongoing projects.


(b): No such proposal is under consideration.


(c): No fund has been sanctioned / allocated for establishment of new Mega Food Parks during last three years as the scheme has been discontinued. State-wise allocation of funds is not made under any component schemes of PMKSY including Mega Food Parks scheme. Details of total funds allocated and expenditure incurred under Mega Food Park Scheme during last three years and current year is at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2344 ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2025 ON MEGA

FOOD PARK IN UTTAR PRADESH


(Rs. In Crore)

Year Funds allocated Expenditure

2021-22 54.37 52.59

2022-23 24.80 22.14

2023-24 20.66 20.64

2024-25 32.55 8.32 (on 28.02.2025)


.*****

